

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

Chapter 353.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hallowell and Quincy Granite Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That Silas Leonard, Calvin Spaulding and John Melvin, their associates and assigns be incorporated into a company by the name of the Hallowell and Quincy Granite Company, with power to hold real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and with the usual powers belonging to such companies, and subject to the restrictions and limitations imposed by law on such companies.

Chapter 354.

AN ACT to incorporate the St. Croix Coal and Free Stone Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Seth Mason, James Saville, Daniel D. Smith, Mathew Hastings. Alexander Gray, Samuel Sargent and others, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are created Corporate name. a corporation by the name of the St. Croix Coal and Free Stone Company, for the purpose of opening coal mines, digging and quarrying free stone, and carrying on the mining and quarrying business in all its branches, in the towns of Robbinston and Perry and other towns in the County of Washington on their own land; and for these Powers and du- purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and

Corporators.

ties.

緣

Corporators. Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to an Act concerning corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted. That said company may erect such railways, wharves, machinery and works, May erect Railas may be necessary for the convenient management of the business of said corporation. Provided, however, that Proviso. said wharves and railways shall be built wholly on the land of said company.

Be it further enacted, That said corporation Capital Stock,-**Sect.** 3. shall have power to hold personal and real estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars. The first meeting, First meeting, of the corporation to be called by either two of the persons named in this Act, by giving notice to the stockholders of the time and place of such meeting.

Chapter 355.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Great Marsh Stream Bridge.

Approved March 28, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Holmes Corporators. Nash, Jr., Holmes Nash, John A. Brown, David Davis, Joseph Nash, 3d, John C. Nash, George W. Nash and William Nash, Jr., their associates, successors, and assigns. be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Great Marsh Stream Bridge Proprietors, Corporate name. for the purpose of building a Toll Bridge over the Great Marsh Stream so called, in the town of Harrington, and to locate the same at any point below or near the house Location, lately built by Capt. Nehemiah Allen, as may appear best upon survey, and to enjoy all the powers and privileges incident and belonging to similar corporations.

453